seum Commission.—Subject to any inconsistent provisions in this act contained, the Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission shall have the power and its duties shall be:

\* \* \* \* \*

(x) To exercise the powers and perform the duties heretofore by law vested in and imposed upon the Bushy Run Battlefield Commission or upon the Department of Forests and Waters in relation to Bushy Run Battlefield Park.

APPROVED—The 14th day of August, A. D. 1963.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

#### No. 475

## AN ACT

Amending the act of April 9, 1929 (P. L. 177), entitled "An act providing for and reorganizing the conduct of the executive and administrative work of the Commonwealth by the Executive Department thereof and the administrative departments, boards, commissions, and officers thereof, including the boards of trustees of State Normal Schools, or Teachers Colleges; abolishing, creating, reorganizing or authorizing the reorgani-zation of certain administrative departments, boards, and com-missions; defining the powers and duties of the Governor and other executive and administrative officers, and of the several administrative departments, boards, commissions, and officers; fixing the salaries of the Governor, Lieutenant Governor, and certain other executive and administrative officers; providing for the appointment of certain administrative officers, and of all deputies and other assistants and employes in certain departments, boards, and commissions; and prescribing the manner in which the number and compensation of the deputies and all other assistants and employes of certain departments, boards and commissions shall be determined," increasing the memberships of the Sanitary Water Board by including the Secretary of Commerce.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 439, act of April 9, 1929 (P. L. 177), known as "The Administrative Code of 1929," amended April 25, 1949 (P. L. 729), is amended to read:

Section 439. Sanitary Water Board.—The Sanitary Water Board shall consist of the Secretary of Health, who shall be chairman thereof, the Secretary of Forests and Waters, the Secretary of Mines, the Executive Director of the Pennsylvania Fish Commission, the Secretary of Commerce, and three other members.

[Four] Five members of the board shall constitute a quorum.

The Administrative Code of 1929.

Section 439, act of April 9, 1929, P. L. 177, amended April 25, 1949, P. L. 729, further amended. Each member of the board, except the Secretary of Health, the Secretary of Forests and Waters, the Secretary of Mines and the Executive Director of the Pennsylvania Fish Commission and the Secretary of Commerce, shall receive fifteen dollars (\$15) per diem, when actually engaged in the work of the board.

APPROVED—The 14th day of August, A. D. 1963.

### WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

# No. 476

### AN ACT

Amending the act of May 12, 1943 (P. L. 259), entitled, as amended, "An act providing for the payment by the State Treasurer, of the amount of the tax on premiums paid by foreign casualty insurance companies, to the treasurers of the several cities, boroughs, towns, townships, and certain counties, and for the payment thereof into police pension funds, and in certain cases into the Municipal Employes' Retirement System, and for Pension Annuity Contracts, and in certain other cases into the State Employes' Retirement Fund, for certain purposes," increasing the amount to be deducted from the amount received and allocated to the Department of the Auditor General to defray costs and expenses of auditing funds and accounts.

Police pension fund. The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (a) of section 2, act of May 12, 1943 (P. L. 259), entitled, as amended, "An act providing for the payment by the State Treasurer, of the amount of the tax on premiums paid by foreign casualty insurance companies, to the treasurers of the several cities, boroughs, towns, townships, and certain counties, and for the payment thereof into police pension funds, and in certain cases into the Municipal Employes' Retirement System, and for Pension Annuity Contracts, and in certain other cases into the State Employes' Retirement Fund, for certain purposes," reenacted and amended May 10, 1951 (P. L. 250) and July 19, 1951 (P. L. 1127), is amended to read:

Section 2. (a) On and after the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred and forty-nine and annually thereafter, there shall be paid by the State Treasurer to the treasurers of the several municipalities and counties within the Commonwealth, and to the State Employes' Retirement Fund for State police pension and retirement purposes, the entire amount received from the two per centum tax paid upon premiums by foreign casualty insurance companies: Provided, That there shall

Subsection (a), section 2, act of May 12, 1943, P. L. 259, reenacted and amended May 10, 1951, P. L. 250 and July 19, 1951, P. L. 1127, further amended.